
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 19 May 2020 - 5:00 pm 
Meeting to be held virtually 

 
Members: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair); Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron 
Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr Margaret Mullane, Cllr Lynda Rice and Cllr Maureen Worby 
 
 
Date of publication: 11 May 2020      Chris Naylor 
          Chief Executive 
 
 

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson 
Tel. 020 8227 2348 

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
Please note that this meeting will be webcast to enable the press and public to 
listen in to the proceedings of this ‘virtual’ meeting.  To view the webcast click here 
and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at least 24-hours 
before the meeting). 

 
AGENDA 

  
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 

2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 

interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting. 
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 
2020 (Pages 3 - 13)  

 
4. Development of Land at Chequers Lane, Dagenham (Pages 15 - 32)  
 
 Appendices 2 and 3 to the report are exempt from publication under the provisions 

of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), as they contain commercially confidential information and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=180&Year=0


 

5. Delivering Social Value in Barking and Dagenham (Pages 33 - 66)  
 

6. Retrofit Accelerator Programme for Corporate Assets (Pages 67 - 74)  
 

7. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 

8. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Cabinet, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed. There are no other such items at the time of 
preparing this agenda, other than those referred to above. 

 
9. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 



 

Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham 
 

ONE BOROUGH; ONE COMMUNITY; 
NO-ONE LEFT BEHIND 

 
Our Priorities 
 
A New Kind of Council 
 

 Build a well-run organisation  

 Ensure relentlessly reliable services 

 Develop place-based partnerships 
 
Empowering People 
 

 Enable greater independence whilst protecting the most 
vulnerable 

 Strengthen our services for all 

 Intervene earlier 
 
Inclusive Growth 
 

 Develop our aspirational and affordable housing offer 

 Shape great places and strong communities through 
regeneration 

 Encourage enterprise and enable employment 
 

Citizenship and Participation 
 

 Harness culture and increase opportunity 

 Encourage civic pride and social responsibility 

 Strengthen partnerships, participation and a place-based 
approach 

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF 
CABINET 

 
Tuesday, 21 April 2020 

(5:02  - 7:09 pm)  
  

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr 
Cameron Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr Margaret Mullane, Cllr Lynda Rice and 
Cllr Maureen Worby 
 
Also Present: Cllr Irma Freeborn 
 

122. Chair's Opening Statement and Minute's Silence 
 
 The Chair explained that this evening’s Cabinet meeting was being held virtually in 

view of the COVID-19 pandemic restrictions and he read an opening statement 
advising on the logistical arrangements for the meeting.  The Chair then called on 
all those participating in the meeting to observe a minute’s silence in memory of 
the 37 Borough residents who had lost their lives as a result of the pandemic. 
 

123. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
124. Minutes (17 March 2020) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2020 were confirmed as correct. 

 
125. COVID-19 Financial Governance and Measures 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services introduced a 

report that summarised the measures put in place by the Council to date in 
response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the financial measures to support local 
residents and businesses. 
 
The Cabinet Member referred to the unprecedented circumstances resulting from 
the COVID-19 pandemic and the responsibility of the Council to do all that it could 
to support the local community.  The Government had allocated an initial £1.6bn to 
local authorities to meet additional costs, of which Barking and Dagenham’s 
allocation was £6.3m.  A further £1.6bn allocation had recently been announced 
and other funds had been created to support those in receipt of Council Tax 
Support and the business community.  While the Cabinet Member welcomed the 
extra funding, he stressed that it was important “to thrive and not just survive” and 
much more was needed for the Council and its partners to be able to meet the 
additional costs associated with social care provision and support those others 
most affected and at risk.   
 
The Cabinet Member acknowledged the excellent work being undertaken across 
the Council and gave the example of the Business Rates Team, who had dealt 
with over 900 requests for support and information over the past weekend.  The 
Council had also put in place measures to support its contractors and suppliers to 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



ensure continuity of service.   
 
With all that in mind, the report was seeking a range of delegations to the Chief 
Financial O
[...]
ce and Core Services presented a 

report on proposals to procure a replacement Customer Relationship Management 
(CRM) System and Information Technology Service Management (ITSM) System. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that as the Council’s partnership with Agilisys would 
end in December 2020, it was necessary to procure new solutions that would offer 
the functionality and flexibility to meet current and future service requirements.  An 
assessment of options had identified the purchase of a joint CRM and ITSM 
system under a single, maximum four-year contract as the preferred route. 
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
 
(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a new Customer 

Relationship Management System and IT Service Management System in 
accordance with the strategy set out in the report; and 

 
(ii) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services and the 
Director of Law and Governance, to award and enter into contract(s) / 
agreement(s) and any periods of extension with the chosen supplier. 

 

Page 12



137. Minute's Applause 
 
 The Chair took the opportunity to call on those participating in the meeting to join 

him a minute’s applause as a mark of appreciation to all those who were providing 
support to others during the current COVID-19 pandemic, especially those working 
on the front-line of the NHS, care home and hospice staff and the Council’s 
workforce, who were helping to keep essential services running and save lives. 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

19 May 2020 
 

Title: Development of Land at Chequers Lane, Dagenham 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Social Housing 
 

Open Report with Exempt Appendices 2 & 3 
(relevant legislation: paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended) 
 

For Decision  
 

Wards Affected: River 
 

Key Decision: Yes  

Repo
[...]
nificant sites backing on the the former Ford DTSO (stamping plant) and being close to 
two sites adjacent to Dagenham Dock station. 
 

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:neil.double@befirst.london


 

The current owner is unable to bring forward development but if the Council was to do so, 
delivering an affordable housing product which is not as location sensitive as private sale 
units or vulnerable to falling demand, this would improve the attractiveness and viability of 
development on the surrounding sites and act as a catalyst to get the market moving. 
 
Buying the building as a whole from a integrated developer contractor also enables the 
Council to acquire units at a price below that at which we could construct them. While the 
fact that the units would not be delivered without Council intervention attracts a significant 
amount of financial support from the GLA. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Agree the preferred option for the project, consisting of a 100% affordable housing 

scheme comprising 62 Affordable Rent homes let at up to 80% of market rent and 
28 London Affordable Rent (LAR) homes; 

 
(ii) Agree to enter into a Development Agreement with Hollybrook Developments to 

deliver 90 units at a total development cost of £25,714,877 on a turn-key basis for 
expected completion in 2021/22, subject to satisfactory due diligence; 

 
(iii) Agree to the borrowing of up to £17,624,877 within the General Fund to finance 

the entire development, subject to satisfactory due diligence; 
 
(iv) Agree to allocate up to £5.29m restricted Right to Buy receipts, if required, to fund 

the construction and professional fees to support the financial viability of the 
affordable housing project; 

 
(v) Agree to allocate £2.8m GLA LAR grant funding, subject to a successful bid, to 

support the financial viability of the LAR tenure; 
 
(vi) Agree to allocate £69k for 2020/21 and £289.5k for 2021/22 (total of £358.5k) to 

the Council’s interest payable budget to cover the scheme’s development costs; 
 
(vii) Note that the scheme meets the Investment and Acquisition Strategy financial 

performance metrics, as outlined in Appendix 3; 
 
(viii) Agree to the use of an existing or the establishment of a Special Purpose 

Vehicle(s) as required within the B&D Reside structure to develop, own, let, sale 
and manage and maintain the homes in accordance with the funding terms in a 
loan agreement between the Council and Special Purpose Vehicle; and 

 
(viii) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the Director 

of Law and Governance, to agree and execute any legal agreements and contract 
documents to fully implement the project. 

 

Reason(s) 
 
This project primarily helps deliver on the objectives of Inclusive Growth and A New Kind 
of Council 
 

Page 16



 

 Building affordable housing and sustainable communities 

 Support the social and economic regeneration of the South Dagenham area 

 Accelerate the delivery of new homes that might otherwise not be delivered as 
quickly 

 Contribute to growing the Council’s residential portfolio   

 Deliver a financial return to the council through a long-term income stream  
 

 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 The development opportunity at Chequers Lane has been offered to Be First and 

the Council by Hollybrook Ltd (Registered No: 06867406) as a turn-key solution to 
deliver affordable homes and help Be First accelerate delivery of affordable housing 
within the borough. 

 
1.2 Hollybrook Ltd are an established, family run developer/contractor, operating in the 

UK, EU and USA. They have been operating for over 30 years and have built 
schemes across London, including Knights Road in Silvertown and Odessa in 
Rotherhithe for several leading housing associations.  

 
1.3 The site measures approximately 0.19 hectares and is located directly east of 

Chequers Lane, Dagenham. The site is broadly square-sha
[...]
d

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

19 May 2020 
 

Title: Delivering Social Value in Barking and Dagenham 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Employment, Skills and Aspiration and the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services  
 

Open Report  For Decision  
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Key Decision: Yes  

Report Author:  
Tess Lanning, Head of Enterprise and Employment 
Strategy, Inclusive Growth 
Hilary Morris, Commercial Director, Customer, 
Commercial and Service Delivery 
 

Contact Details: 
tess.lanning@lbbd.gov.uk 
 
hilary.morris@lbbd.gov.uk    

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director:  
Graeme Cooke, Director of Inclusive Growth 
 

Summary 
 
This report seeks to establish a consistent policy framework, guidance and process to 
support the Council’s procurement, commissioning teams and potential contractors to 
develop and assess effective Social Value proposals that are in line with the Council’s 
priorities and goals. 
 
The policy will be tested and developed over the first year of implementation but initially it 
is recommended that: 
 

 Social Value proposals are evaluated as part of the assessment process from all 
bidders on all contracts over £100,000, with commissioners able to apply it to 
lower value contracts on a discretionary basis.  

 Social Value commitments are ‘weighted’ at a minimum of 10% when evaluating 
bids from potential contractors, and up to a maximum of 20% on a discretionary 
basis – alongside cost and quality weightings.  

 Potential contractors are asked to set out convincing Social Value proposals that 
support delivery of the Borough Manifesto goals under the Council’s core 
strategies – with priority given to proposals that improve the quality and quantity of 
local jobs available, either directly (via payment of the London Living Wage and the 
creation of local job and training opportunities for disadvantaged groups) or by 
buying goods and services from local businesses, defined as those with 
premises/operations based in the borough. 

 
Subject to approval, the policy will be launched alongside an online public consultation in 
Summer 2020. Commissioning teams will be responsible for implementing and monitoring 
Social Value in line with their wider contract management responsibilities, supported by a 
new Social Value Coordinator and the Council’s Inclusive Growth Team. 
 

Page 33

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:tess.lanning@lbbd.gov.uk
mailto:hilary.morris@lbbd.gov.uk


In line with common practice elsewhere, we have specified that Social Value should be 
delivered in a way that is cost-neutral to the Council. The direct costs of the new Social 
Value Coordinator will be covered by the Commercial Services team. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Agree the policy and approach to Social Value as set out in the report; 
 
(ii) Note the proposed monitoring, compliance and implementation process and plans; 

and 
 
(iii) Authorise the Director of Inclusive Growth, in consultation with the Cabinet 

Members for Employment, Skills and Aspiration and Finance, Performance and 
Core Services, to make any appropriate amendments to the documents and 
approach arising from best practice initiatives or valid representations from the 
general public and/or civil society partners. 

 

Reason(s) 
 
The use of Social Value requirements on major Council contractors provides a key lever 
to support ‘inclusive growth’ and meet Borough Manifesto targets to improve job density, 
income and employment rates in the borough. The new policy also seeks to generate 
resources to support delivery of the Council’s wider Corporate Plan and strategic goals to 
improve participation and engagement; independence and resilience; and environmental 
sustainability. 
 
It fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Public Services (Social Value) Act 
[...]
et out convincing 

Social Value proposals that support delivery of the Borough Manifesto goals and 
Corporate Plan priorities. Relevant strategic goals have been grouped into five 

                                            
1 HM Government: Social Value in Government Procurement (2019) 

Page 35



themes, with examples of the sorts of activities and outputs the policy seeks to 
secure under each theme: 

 

 Investment in local people: tackling unemployment and low pay by promoting 
payment of the London Living Wage, securing quality employment, work 
experience and apprenticeship opportunities – with additional consideration for 
opportunities created for those facing disadvantage in the labour market 
(including NEETs, care leavers, young offenders and those with learning 
disabilities or physical and mental health conditions);  

 Investment in the local economy: supporting local job creation by sourcing 
goods and services from organisations with premises/operations based in the 
borough and supporting initiatives to build the capacity of local suppliers; 

 Environmental sustainability: reducing waste and single-use plastics, 
promoting recycling and sustainable energy, supporting local growing initiatives 
and other activities to improve the local environment and air quality; 

 Community participation and engagement: procuring from organisations with 
a social purpose, involving citizens in service design and decisions, and helping 
to build the capacity of local civil society organisations such as through 
volunteering, mentoring and provision of facilities; 

 People, resilience and independence: supporting local initiatives to improve 
health and wellbeing by tackling key local issues such as high levels of obesity, 
anti-social behaviour and domestic abuse. 

 
2.6. Potential contractors will be required to set out a delivery plan and method 

statement setting out their commitments and how these will be delivered, including 
how they will work with local partners and (where relevant) ensure compliance in 
their wider supply chain.  
 

2.7. The scoring methodology will seek to encourage potential contractors to make 
commitments in relation to at least two (and up to five) themes, with higher scores 
available for bids that make commitments under the themes of ‘investment in local 
people’ and ‘investment in the local economy’. This seeks to support delivery of the 
Borough Manifesto goals to increase job density and improve local incomes and 
employment rates by creating new job and training opportunities for residents 
(either directly, or indirectly by supporting businesses based in the borough to 
grow). These outcomes are worth a significantly higher equivalent financial value 
than initiatives in other areas, particularly where sustainable employment 
opportunities are created for disadvantaged groups. Commissioners will be able to 
adapt the scoring methodology where these themes are not relevant to the contract. 

 
2.8. Alongside this work we have developed and agreed an approach to Social Value in 

construction with Be First. This reflects the priorities above but includes more 
specific benchmarks based on good practice in the construction sector and the 
Unite Construction Charter, which the Council and Be First signed in June 2019. 
The Inclusive Growth team is also working with Be First to establish a wider 
strategy to support contractors to deliver, including a programme of events and 
support for local suppliers to access procurement opportunities, and a collaborative 
framework of local education and training providers. Be First’s policy and approach 
to Social Value was agreed at Corporate Strategy Group in October 2019, and is 
also being used to inform the approach to Section 106 Employment, Skills and 
Supply Chain Agreements on other major developments in the borough.  

  

Page 36



How the new Social Value policy will be implemented 
 
2.9. Commissioners will be responsible for
[...]
he impact of the policy will be monitored on an ongoing basis, including the number and 

types of outputs secured, how these are allocated and who the beneficiaries are, with a view 

to reviewing the policy and approach on an ongoing basis, in consultation with civil society 

partners including those representing groups with protected characteristics.  

 

Page 66



CABINET 
 

19 May 2020 
 

Title: Retrofit Accelerator Programme for Corporate Assets  
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Social Housing 
 

Open Report  For Decision  
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Key Decision: Yes  

Report Author:  
Neil Pearce, Commissioning Lead for Energy, Waste 
and Sustainability 
 

Contact Details: 
E-mail: neil.pearce@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Graeme Cooke, Director of Inclusive 
Growth 
 

Summary 
 
The Borough is expected to support the Government’s agenda in making the country 
carbon neutral by 2050 and the Council recently declared a climate emergency with an 
ambition to reach a net zero carbon target itself by 2030. To meet this, the Council is to 
commission a scientific and strategic piece of work to understand the borough’s current 
greenhouse gases baseline and set a credible trajectory of actions and interventions for 
decarbonisation. Electrification of fleet and the retrofitting of existing housing stock and 
corporate assets will be a primary requirement of that strategy. 
 
With limited retrofit and carbon reduction expertise, the Council has been utilising 
technical support from the Mayor of London’s Retrofit Accelerator Programme Delivery 
Unit (previously known as RE:FIT) to benchmark energy information, identify potential 
carbon and financial savings from the Council’s corporate estate and provide indicative 
energy savings, funding streams and payback periods for retrofitting its greatest energy 
consuming assets. 
 
This indicative work is being shaped up for the Council to start Invitation to Tender (ITT) 
proceedings for a Partner Bid using Retrofit Accelerator’s OJEU-compliant framework of 
pre-qualified energy service providers and run a mini-competition to appoint a suitable 
service provider. The bid will ask for a response to our retrofitting specification and allow 
the Council to assess the bidders’ capability, pricing, costs for investment grade 
proposals and general approach to our project. The Council can then appoint a preferred 
partner with no obligations or penalties. Once appointed the partner provides a High-
Level Appraisal (HLA) outlining a range of retrofit opportunities across a first phase of 
buildings with associated figures for capital investment, annual cost savings and carbon 
reductions. If these proposals are attractive and deliver against the Councils strategic 
objectives, the provider will devise an Investment Grade Proposal with a guaranteed level 
of savings. Alongside a funding proposal, this will return to Cabinet for approval. Should 
the HLA proposals be unsatisfactory then the Council is not compelled to take the 
process any further. 
 

  

Page 67

AGENDA ITEM 6



Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i)  Agree to use the Retrofit Accelerator Framework to support the Council’s general 

retrofitting programme and develop the Partner Bid tender to procure a suitable 
service provider to devise High Level Appraisals for retrofitting corporate assets; 
and 

 
(ii)  Delegate authority to the Director of Inclusive Growth, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Social Housing and the Director of Law and 
Governance, to enter into the contracts and all other necessary or ancillary 
agreements set out in this report. 

 

Reason(s) 
 
To support the Inclusive Growth agenda which seeks to transition Barking and Dagenham 
to a clean growth borough and facilitate a carbon neutral Council by 2030. 
 

 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 The Draft Inclusive Growth Strategy sets out

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF 
CABINET 

 
Tuesday, 19 May 2020 

(5:10  - 5:49 pm)  
  

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr 
Cameron Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr Margaret Mullane, Cllr Lynda Rice and 
Cllr Maureen Worby 
 

1. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
2. Minutes (21 April 2020) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2020 were confirmed as correct. 

 
3. Development of Land at Chequers Lane, Dagenham 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Social Housing presented a report on 

an opportunity for the Council to purchase 90 newly built affordable housing units 
at the former Job Centre Plus site, Chequers Lane, Dagenham, via a development 
agreement with Hollybrook Limited. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that planning permission for a development 
consisting of 49 x 1 bed flats and 41 x 2 bed flats, all compliant with London Plan 
internal space standards, was granted to Hollybrook Ltd in January 2020.  
However, the current economic climate meant that Hollybrook Ltd were reluctant to 
commence on site and an approach was made to Be First, the Council’s 
regeneration company, to ascertain whether the Council would be willing to 
purchase the newly built units on a ‘turn-key’ basis, whereby the developer would 
carry all of the construction risk and the Council would make structured payments 
under a development agreement before taking full ownership, via the B&D Reside 
structure.   
 
The Cabinet Member alluded to the wider regeneration proposals for the South 
Dagenham area which could be kick-started by the new development and the 
financial arrangements that would underpin the proposed development agreement.  
He also confirmed that while the Council would make a small profit from the 
project, the key driver was the provision of much needed, good quality affordable 
housing units and, to that end, it was noted that 62 units would be let at up to 80% 
of market rent and the remaining 28 let at London Affordable Rent (LAR) levels. 
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
 
(i) Agree the preferred option for the project, consisting of a 100% affordable 

housing scheme comprising 62 Affordable Rent homes let at up to 80% of 
market rent and 28 London Affordable Rent (LAR) homes; 

 
(ii) Agree to enter into a Development Agreement with Hollybrook 



Developments to deliver 90 units at a total development cost of 
£25,714,877 on a turn-key basis for expected completion in 2021/22, 
subject to satisfactory due diligence; 

 
(iii) Agree to the borrowing of up to £17,624,877 within the General Fund to 

finance the entire development, subject to satisfactory due diligence; 
 
(iv) Agree to allocate up to £5.29m restricted Right to Buy receipts, if required, 

to fund the construction and professional fees to support the financial 
viability of the affordable housing project; 

 
(v) Agree to allocate £2.8m GLA LAR grant funding, subject to a successful 

bid, to support the financial viability of the LAR tenure; 
 
(vi) Agree to allocate £69,000 for 2020/21 and £289,500 for 2021/22 (total of 

£358,500) to the Council’s interest payable budget to cover the scheme’s 
development costs; 

 
(vii) Note that the scheme met the Investment and Acquisition Strategy financial 

performance metrics, as outlined in Appendix 3 to the report; 
 
(viii) Agree to the use of an existing or the establishment of a Special Purpose 

Vehicle(s) as required within the B&D Reside structure to develop, own, let, 
sell and manage and maintain the homes in accordance with the funding 
terms in a loan agreement between the Council and Special Purpose 
Vehicle; and 

 
(viii) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the 

Director of Law and Governance, to agree and execute any legal 
agreements and contract documents to fully implement the project. 

 
4. Delivering Social Value in Barking and Dagenham 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services introduced a 

report on a new policy framework, guidance and process to ensure that Social 
Value proposals and principles formed part of all significant contracts procured by 
the Council, in line with the Council’s priorities and its obligations under the Public 
Services (Social Value) Act 2012. 
 
The Cabinet Member referred to the five main themes that would underpin the 
Council’s Social Value aims, namely: 
 

 Investment in local people: tackling unemployment and low pay by promoting 
payment of the London Living Wage, securing quality employment, work 
experience and apprenticeship opportunities – with additional consideration for 
opportunities created for those facing disadvantage in the labour market 
(including NEETs, care leavers, young offenders and those with learning 
disabilities or physical and mental health conditions);  

 Investment in the local economy: supporting local job creation by sourcing 
goods and services from organisations with premises/operations based in the 
Borough and supporting initiatives to build the capacity of local suppliers; 

 Environmental sustainability: reducing waste and single-use plastics, promoting 



recycling and sustainable energy, supporting local growing initiatives and other 
activities to improve the local environment and air quality; 

 Community participation and engagement: procuring from organisations with a 
social purpose, involving citizens in service design and decisions, and helping 
to build the capacity of local civil society organisations such as through 
volunteering, mentoring and provision of facilities; 

 People, resilience and independence: supporting local initiatives to improve 
health and wellbeing by tackling key local issues such as high levels of obesity, 
anti-social behaviour and domestic abuse. 

 
Potential contractors would be required to present a delivery plan and method 
statement setting out their commitments and how they would be delivered, 
including how they would work with local partners and ensure compliance in their 
wider supply chain where relevant.  The requirements would apply to all contracts 
over £100,000, with commissioners able to apply it to lower value contracts on a 
discretionary basis, and a minimum weighting of 10% (up to a maximum of 20% on 
a discretionary basis) would be applied to the tender evaluation criteria in 
recognition of the importance of Social Value alongside cost and quality 
considerations.  With regard to construction contracts, there would be specific 
benchmarks to reflect good practice in the construction sector and the Unite 
Construction Charter, which the Council and Be First signed in June 2019, and a 
wider strategy would be developed to support contractors to deliver a programme 
of events and encourage local suppliers to access procurement opportunities.  
Section 106 Employment, Skills and Supply Chain Agreements would also form 
part of the conditions applied to planning consents for all major development 
projects in the Borough  
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed that a new post of Social Value Coordinator had 
been established to support procurement and commissioning teams to implement 
and enforce Social Value and to monitor progress across the Council, with the 
successful candidate expected to be in post in the coming months. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Employment, Skills and Aspiration reiterated some of the 
benefits referred to in the key themes and their links to the Borough Manifesto and 
other Council policies and strategies.  The intention was for the new policy to be 
launched in Summer 2020 to coincide with an online public consultation and the 
arrangements would be kept under continual review, particularly in the first year, to 
ensure the best possible outcomes. 
 
Cabinet Members spoke in overwhelming support of the new approach and thanks 
were conveyed to all those involved in the development of the proposals.  
Particular mention was also made of the role of local partners including schools, 
colleges and Coventry University London in the development, promotion and 
delivery of Social Value in the Borough and the recognition that Social Value would 
be additional to the usual core contractual requirements, with potential contractors 
expected to embrace the aims and objectives and not merely meet minimum 
expectations. 
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
 
(i) Agree the policy and approach to Social Value as set out in the report; 
 



(ii) Note the proposed monitoring, compliance and implementation process and 
plans; and 

 
(iii) Authorise the Director of Inclusive Growth, in consultation with the Cabinet 

Members for Employment, Skills and Aspiration and Finance, Performance 
and Core Services, to make any appropriate amendments to the documents 
and approach arising from best practice initiatives or valid representations 
from the general public and/or civil society partners. 

 
5. Retrofit Accelerator Programme for Corporate Assets 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Social Housing introduced a report on 

proposals to procure specialist advice to support the Council’s programme of 
retrofitting existing housing stock and corporate assets as part of its commitment 
to reach a net zero carbon target by 2030. 
 
The Council had been utilising technical support from the Mayor of London’s 
Retrofit Accelerator Programme Delivery Unit (PDU) to benchmark energy 
information and identify potential carbon and financial savings from the Council’s 
corporate estate.  The new procurement would draw on that expertise and seek a 
specialist partner to work with the Council to develop an optimal programme of 
works to deliver the highest level of savings across the estate. 
 
Cabinet Members spoke in support of the project and the Cabinet Member for 
Educational Attainment and School Improvement particularly welcomed the 
commitment to expand the scope of the project to the Borough’s schools and 
colleges.  The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services also 
referred to the desktop assessment of the Council’s top 32 buildings for energy 
consumption which suggested that the retrofitting exercise could result in savings 
of over £300,000 per annum and a reduction in CO2 emissions of 955 tCO2, with 
the potential for even greater savings should some of those buildings be deemed 
surplus to requirements in the light of changes to working practices. 
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
 
(i)  Agree to use the Retrofit Accelerator Framework to support the Council’s 

general retrofitting programme and develop the Partner Bid tender to 
procure a suitable service provider to devise High Level Appraisals for 
retrofitting corporate assets; and 

 
(ii)  Delegate authority to the Director of Inclusive Growth, in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Social Housing and the Director 
of Law and Governance, to enter into the contracts and all other necessary 
or ancillary agreements set out in this report. 

 
6. Minute's Applause 
 
 The Chair led the Cabinet Members in a minute’s applause in appreciation of the 

efforts of the entire Council workforce, and particularly those providing front-line 
services to the local community, during the current COVID-19 pandemic. 
 


